
Education & Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee

Wednesday 14 June 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor James Okosun (Vice-Chair)
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor Jon Hartley
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer

Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 6 June 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Wednesday 14 June 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. SOUTHWARK EDUCATION OVERVIEW 1 - 44

Officers will give an overview of Education to inform the work-plan. 

‘Best start in life - Southwark school standards report 2015-16’, is 
enclosed, to inform the discussion. 

5. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SOUTHWARK CHILDREN'S SERVICES

The OFSTED Inspection of Southwark local authority services for children 
in need of help and protection;  children looked after and care leavers; and 
review of the Local Safeguarding Children Board is due to be published on 
13 June 2017.



Item No. Title Page No.

6. FGM UPDATE 45 - 54

Officers will present an update on work being done to prevent FGM. The 
cabinet response to the Overview and Scrutiny report on Female Genital 
Mutilation (FGM) is enclosed. 

7. WORK-PLAN

Last year the sub-committee recommended the new committee consider 
the top priorities identified by the Youth Council, when devising the work-
plan for the year. 

These are: 

1. Knife Crime
2. Careers and employment opportunities
3. Bullying

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  6 June 2017 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



1

           

Best start in life -
Southwark school standards report 2015-16

APPENDIX 1
1

Agenda Item 4



2

Foreword

We believe in giving all our young
[...]
y Stage 2 were in the top 1% nationally for pupil progress in Mathematics, reading or writing, received 

recognition through the Outstanding Pupil Progress Award. 

Tuke School and Cherry Garden School both received a prestigious Director of Education award in 

recognition that they have been consistently judged to be an outstanding school over 3 inspection cycles. 

Both schools contain highly experienced teams of professionals committed to providing individualised 

learning, support and opportunities for their pupils with profound, multiple and severe learning difficulties 

they support teachers, families and other schools in Southwark. 

Year on year these awards are growing, as a result of the excellent teaching and learning opportunities in 

our schools. We have added a new award category to acknowledge the support given by our schools to 

support develop our newly qualified teacher (NQTs) and next generation of leaders in Southwark.   

This has been a very exciting year for our primary newly qualified teachers (NQT) in Southwark.  In 

2015/16 every primary NQT in Southwark had the opportunity to visit a variety of different settings and 

participate in three high quality school based training sessions. This would not have been possible without 

the support of the Cathedral School of St Saviour and St Mary Overy, John Ruskin Primary School, Charles 

Dickens Primary School, Surrey Square Primary School, Cherry Garden School and Rotherhithe primary 

school who received the prestigious NQT school based training award. 

Many of Southwark’s children have benefited from this commitment to raising standards and improving life 

long chances.

The event was documented through photos and published to our brand new Southwark Schools Website. 

Teacher and Governor awards

Outstanding Pupil Progress Awards
Bessemer Grange
Ilderton Primary School
John Donne Primary School
St Joseph’s Gomm Road
Cathedral School of St Saviour and St Mary Overy

34



35

Appendi
[...]
APPENDICES

No. Title
Appendix 1 Support Services for Survivors of FGM

AUDIT TRAIL

Cabinet Member Councillor Victoria Mills, Children and Schools
Lead Officer David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children’s and 

Adults’ Services 
Report Author Clarisser Cupid, Designated Nurse- Safeguarding Children and

Kate Moriarty-Baker, NHS Southwark CCG
Version Final

Dated 11 January 2017
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included

Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance

No No

Cabinet Member Yes Yes
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 13 January 2017

54

http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/sscb-ssab-joint-conference-downloads/
http://safeguarding.southwark.gov.uk/training-and-events/ss

Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 14 June 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01B - 160 
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT:  
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell
Councillor Jon Hartley

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Quirke -Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's and 
Adults’ Services
Alasdair Smith, Director, Children’s , Families and Adults’ 
Services
Nina Dohel, Director of Education
Clarissa Cupid, designated nurse safeguarding lead, and multi 
agency lead for the FGM
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APOLOGIES
1.1 There were apologies for absence from the Chair, Cllr Jasmine Ali 

and Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer.

VIDEO - OPENING OF THE MEETING

https://bambuser.com/v/6769047

https://bambuser.com/v/6769047


2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. SOUTHWARK EDUCATION OVERVIEW

Nina Dohel, the Education Director, gave a brief update, followed by a 
discussion with committee members. The following points were made:  

 The Fairer Funding consultation result is anticipated. Politicians 
indicated during the election were that no school would lose out; 
however it is difficult to know what that will mean in terms of the 
funding formula.

 It is possible that the grammar school programme may go quietly.

 The drift towards more Academy schools is unlikely to change 
given the existing framework. The council is encouraging 
maintained schools to remain this way, however there is likely to 
be a steady trickle converting. There may  become a tipping point 
in terms of the sustainability of schools services provided by the 
council. 

 There was reference by a member to the Schools Commissioners 
and the potential changes to admissions. The Education Director 
said that there  are some issues with Academy schools 
commissioning alternative provision rather than using ‘exclusion’. 
Communication with the council is variable. Members sought 
clarification that there is an Early Help service to prevent and 
assist with exclusions, and the Education Director confirmed there 
was. 

 The state of schools buildings was mentioned in the election and 
the maintenance programme. The Education Director said that 
schools in Southwark are in a good condition. There are no known 
sites being targeted for academies or new schools. Members 
asked about the Old Kent Road development and the Education 
Director promised to update the committee if there are any bids to 
utilise this site at a later date.

VIDEO OF SOUTHWARK EDUCATION OVERVIEW

https://bambuser.com/v/6769106

https://bambuser.com/v/6769106


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

5. OFSTED INSPECTION OF SOUTHWARK CHILDREN'S SERVICES

David Quirke –Thornton, Strategic Director of Children's and Adults’ 
Services and Alasdair Smith, Director, Children’s, Families and Adults’ 
Services presented the Ofsted report, following the inspection that took 
place in March. Southwark was rated good. The Strategic Director  
reported that 28% of local authorities are rated good or outstanding, while 
the majority of  other Local Authority Children’s Services have been rated 
requiring improvement or inadequate. There are issues that the Strategic 
Director acknowledged need to be addressed, which included: 

 Stability of Placements 
 Care leavers journey and knowledge of rights 
 Consistency of social workers (in the context of a high national 

turnover and a national career average of only 7 years) 

A report will be developed to address these. 

The chair congratulated the team on the result. Members were invited to 
ask questions. The following points were raised: 

 The Directors were asked about social work continuity and how 
this is being addressed. The Strategic Director referred to a 
national piece of work to change the narrative about social 
workers. This has used the voices of young people to talk about 
the importance of the work. Unfortunately Social workers are now 
regulated by Whitehall, and the government is bringing in tests to 
be licensed. This is professionally unusual as most similar 
professions have Royal Colleges promoting professional 
development. Concerns were raised about the extra pressure 
licencing and tests would this place on social workers; particularly 
given the pilot had showed a 20% test fail rate. Officers  said they 
could not recognise this high fail rate in their experience of social 
workers, and this could increase turnover even further. Concerns 
were raised about the weak professional culture that allowed direct 
government assessment, rather than a professional body. Officers 
said that other challenges around retention include social workers 
leaving Southwark because of high housing costs. Positive 
features of the service are the good management support in place, 
which helps retention, recognised by Ofsted. The in-house 
recruitment and training programme means the council has a high 
quality cohort of the newly qualified social workers. Southwark is 
investing more in retention of this cohort. Social workers are 
attracted by the good judgement of Ofsted. ‘Frontline’ was 
identified as a programme that is also used by Southwark and 
social workers had been sustained from this route. 16% of 
Southwark Social Workers are agency – this is lower than average, 
though the lowest is 10 %. Officers are encouraging social workers 
to commit to the borough. The Directors emphasised that there 
doing lot to regarding retention, but the council can not ignore the 
report finding that young people want consistency. 



4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

 Officers added they remain ambitious for the services and will still 
be pushing more on housing and training for young people. 

 Members asked about sharing the good story. The Directors 
suggested a generosity in helping other boroughs. This applies to 
scrutiny function as well. The Directors noted praise in the report 
for the effective chairing, and the contribution the committee had 
made through its FGM and adoption reviews.

VIDEO OF OFSTED INSPECTION OF SOUTHWARK CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES

https://bambuser.com/v/6769070

6. FGM UPDATE

Clarissa Cupid, designated nurse safeguarding lead, and multi agency 
lead for the FGM presented the report. She referred to the ongoing 
partnership work detailed; the development of the community profile that 
the scrutiny review recommended and highlighted the success of the work 
with Rotherhithe School. 

Members then raised the following issues: 

• When will the training for frontline workers be delivered?  The 
safeguarding lead nurse said that this is being developed with the council 
and will be rolled out in September. 

• When will further schools be worked with? The safeguarding lead 
nurse said the partnership is looking at another couple of schools to work 
with. They want to find schools in the areas where FGM work is most 
needed. There are also ‘sharing information’ issues to resolve. 

• What about the scrutiny review recommendation that follow up 
work be done with the High Commissions, particularly concerning children 
at risk of being taken out of the country?  The safeguarding lead nurse 
confirmed that they have been contacted but more needs to be done to 
progress this. 

• Will there be work with girls and young girls to promote bodily 
integrity and human rights? The safeguarding lead nurse said there has 
been a very affective leaflet produced by Rotherhithe School that had led 
to girls and boys raising FGM with parents and saying they did not want 
this to happen to their sisters. This will be developed. 

• Given school governors now need to be aware of FGM a member 
recommended that school governors receive a training module. The 
safeguarding lead welcomed this suggestion and remarked this could be 
integrated into the developing training programme.

https://bambuser.com/v/6769070


5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 14 June 2017

VIDEO OF FGM UPDATE

https://bambuser.com/v/6769052

7. WORK-PLAN

The committee identified the following matters for the work-plan:

 School funding – update following consultation results 
 Schools performance  using new  assessment criteria 
 Ofsted follow up report 
 CAMHS / Mental health  ( follow up on  previous committee’s years 

work on this area and looking at the anticipated Joint Mental 
Health Strategy ) 

 A review into knife crime (including gangs)  

The work-plan and review scope will be devised over the summer by the 
chair, with support from the scrutiny manager, in consultation with 
members. A draft will come to the next meeting to be agreed. 

VIDEO OF WORK PLAN

https://bambuser.com/v/6769052

